

No. 39763-3-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DANIEL SZMANIA,

Appellant

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC.,

Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Barbara D. Johnson)

---

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

John S. Devlin III  
WSBA No. 23988  
Andrew G. Yates  
WSBA No. No. 34239  
LANE POWELL PC  
Attorneys for Respondent

Lane Powell PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 223-7000  
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
MAY 25 2011  
10 MAY 25 PM 4:31  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Am  
IDENTITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	5
C. Facts Related to Szmania’s Claim for Damages Under RESPA.....	7
D. Facts Related to the Cancellation of Szmania’s Notice of Lis Pendens.....	9
E. Facts Related to Szmania’s Motion to Discharge Debt. ....	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Standards of Review.....	10
B. Szmania Has Failed to Appeal or Otherwise Assign Error to the Grants of Summary Judgment in Favor of Countrywide and This Court Should Decline to Review These Orders and Dismiss the Appeal. ....	11
C. The Trial Court Properly Denied Szmania’s Motion for Summary Judgment for Damages Under RESPA and Granted Countrywide’s Motion on the Same Issues. ....	12
1. None of Szmania’s Communications to Countrywide Qualify as QWRs Because They All Relate to a Legal Dispute Over the Validity of His Alleged Loan Modification, Not the Actual Servicing of His Loan .....	14
2. Szmania Fails to Point to Any Evidence Tending to Show That Countrywide Impermissibly Contacted Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies. ....	18
3. Szmania Does Not Dispute That Countrywide Promptly Responded to His	

	“Qualified Written Requests” Before Reporting to Credit Agencies. ....	19
4.	Szmania Did Not Prove His “Actual” Damages Under RESPA as a Matter of Law.....	21
5.	Szmania Is Not Entitled to Damages Because His Alleged “QWRs” Were Not Timely.....	23
6.	Szmania Should Not Be Allowed to “Stack” His Qualified Written Requests to Prevent Accurate Credit Reporting and Impose Unwarranted Liability.....	24
D.	The Trial Court Properly Cancelled Szmania’s Notice of Lis Pendens and Made the Required Award of Attorney Fees. ....	25
1.	The Dispute Between the Parties Does Not Affect Title to Real Property. ....	26
2.	Countrywide Is an Aggrieved Party Under RCW 4.28.328(1). ....	27
3.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Countrywide \$4,000.00 In Attorney Fees. ....	28
E.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellant’s Motion for Summary Judgment Discharging Debt. ....	29
1.	The Sale and Assignment of the Loan to Countrywide Are Entirely Valid.....	29
2.	Szmania Agreed to the Sale of the Loan to Countrywide and the Assignment of the Loan Is Not Void Under the Creditor Statute of Frauds.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	16
<i>Consumer Solutions, REO v. Hillery</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Cox v. O'Brien</i> , 150 Wn. App. 24, 206 P.3d 682 (2009).....	10
<i>Delino v. Platinum Community Bank</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (S.D. Cal. 2009) .....	18
<i>Foster v. Nehls</i> , 15 Wn. App. 749, 551 P.2d 768 (1976).....	27
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Peterson</i> , 102 Wn. App. 456, 9 P.3d 845 (2000).....	11
<i>Katz v. Dime Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 992 F. Supp. 250 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Keen v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Keystone Land and Development Co. v. Xerox Corp</i> , 353 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>MorEquity, Inc. v. Naeem</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	21

<i>R.O.I., Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 50 Wn. App. 459, 748 P.2d 1136 (1988).....	25
<i>Richau v. Rayner,</i> 98 Wn. App. 190, 988 P.2d 1052 (1999).....	27
<i>S &amp; K Motors, Inc. v. Harco Nat. Ins. Co.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009).....	12
<i>Schwab v. City of Seattle,</i> 64 Wn. App. 742, 826 P.2d 1089 (1992).....	27
<i>St. John Medical Center v. State ex rel. Dept. of Social and Health Srvs,</i> 110 Wn. App. 51, 38 P.3d 383 (2002).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	11

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

12 U.S.C. § 2605 .....	20
12 U.S.C. 2605(e).....	17, 19
12 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(1) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1605(e)(2) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(1)(A).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(1)(B)(i), (ii) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(3) .....	passim
24 C.F.R. § 3500.21(e)(2)(ii).....	23, 24
RCW 4.28.320 .....	27
RCW 4.28.328 .....	26, 28
RCW 4.28.328(1) .....	27, 28
RCW 4.28.328(1)(a).....	25

RCW 4.28.328(2) .....	26, 28, 29
RCW 4.28.328(3) .....	26, 28
RCW 61.24.005 .....	30
RCW 65.08.070 .....	3, 29, 30
RAP 2.5(a) .....	16
RAP 5.3(a) .....	11
RAP 5.3(f) .....	12
CR 56(e) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	27
Gerald Korngold, LEGAL AND POLICY CHOICES IN THE AFTERMATH OF THE SUBPRIME AND MORTGAGE FINANCING CRISIS, 60 S.C. L. Rev. 727 (2009).....	3
House Bill Report, SSHB 1009 (1994) .....	26
